

No. 17-30117

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DAVID TIPPENS,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Washington at Tacoma District Court

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PRIVACY INTERNATIONAL
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Scarlet Kim
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Privacy International
62 Britton Street
London EC1M 5UY
United Kingdom
+44 (0) 20 3422 4321

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION	2
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	4
I. The “Network Investigative Technique.”	4
A. The NIT uses an “exploit” and a “payload.”	4
B. The NIT sends an exploit to devices in bulk.	7
C. The NIT deploys the exploit to compromise the security of devices.	9
D. The NIT runs a “payload” to perform actions on the compromised devices.	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE NIT WARRANT IS INVALID BECAUSE IT AUTHORIZED EXTRATERRITORIAL SEARCHES AND SEIZURES.	12
A. International law prohibits unilateral extraterritorial searches and seizures.	13
B. Rule 41 does not authorize extraterritorial searches and seizures.	17
C. The magistrate judge lacked authority under Rule 41 to issue the NIT warrant because it authorized extraterritorial searches and seizures.	19
D. The foreign relations risks posed by unilateral extraterritorial searches and seizures further counseled against authorization of the NIT warrant.	21
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>United States v. Gorshkov</i> , No. 00-cr-550, 2001 WL 1024026 (W.D. Wash., May 23, 2001).....	25
<i>United States v. Werdene</i> , 188 F.Supp.3d 431, 440 (E.D. Pa. 2016).....	12

International Cases

Arrest Warrant of 11 April 2000 (Dem. Rep. Congo v. Belg.) 2002 I.C.J. 3 (Feb. 14).....	15
SS Lotus (Fr. v. Turk.) 1927 P.C.I.J. (ser. A) No. 10 (Sept. 7)	14, 15

Statutes and Rules

18 U.S.C. §1030(a)(2).....	25
Fed. R. Crim. P. 41 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Michael Abbell, <i>Obtaining Evidence Abroad in Criminal Cases</i> (2010).....	23
Michael Akehurst, <i>Jurisdiction in International Law</i> , 46 Brit. Y. B. Int'l L. 145 (1975).....	15
Patricia L. Bellia, <i>Chasing Bits across Borders</i> , U. Chi. Legal F. 35 (2001).....	17
Steven M. Bellovin et al., <i>Lawful Hacking: Using Existing Vulnerabilities for Wiretapping on the Internet</i> , 12 Nw. J. Tech. & Intell. Prop. 1 (2014).....	4-5, 9, 11
Sam Biddle, <i>Can 000000 Secretly Open Your Hotel Safe?</i> , Gizmodo (Sept. 6, 2011), http://gizmodo.com/5837561/can-000000-secretly-open-your-hotel-safe	5

Susan W. Brenner, *Cyber-threats and the Limits of Bureaucratic Control*, 14
Minn. J.L. Sci. & Tech. 137 (2013)..... 24

Ian Brownlie, *Principles of Public International Law* (8th ed. 2012) 15

Mike Bruner, *FBI agent charged with hacking*, NBC News (Aug. 15, 2002),
<http://www.nbcnews.com/id/3078784>..... 25

Anthony J. Colangelo, *Constitutional Limits on Extraterritorial Jurisdiction:
Terrorism and the Intersection of National and International Law*, 48 Harv.
Int'l L.J. 121 (2007)..... 22

Computer Crime & Intellectual Prop. Section, Dep't of Justice, *Prosecuting
Computer Crimes Manual* (2010)..... 25

Computer Crime & Intellectual Prop. Section, Dep't of Justice, *Searching and
Seizing Computers and Obtaining Electronic Evidence in Criminal
Investigations* (2009) 22

Council on Europe, *Convention on Cybercrime, opened for signature Nov. 23,
2004*, S. Treaty Doc. No. 108-11 (2006), 2296 U.N.T.S. 167 (entered into
force July 1, 2004)16, 17, 22-23

James Crawford, *Brownlie's Principles of Public International Law* (8th ed. 2012)
..... 17-18

Robert Cryer et al., *An Introduction to International Criminal Law and Procedure*
44 (2d ed. 2010)..... 14

Jennifer Daskal, *The Un-Territoriality of Data*, 125 Yale L.J. 326 (2015)..... 17, 18

Dep't of Justice, Office of International Affairs,
<https://www.justice.gov/criminal-oia> 23

Dep't of Justice, U.S. Attorney's Manual, Criminal Resources Manual 21, 24

Dep't of State, Foreign Affairs Manual 22

Charles Doyle, Cong. Research Serv., *Extraterritorial Application of American
Criminal Law* (2016) 22

The Draft Convention on Research in International Law of the Harvard Law School, 29 Am. J. Int’l L. 435 (Supp. 1935)..... 13

T. Markus Funk, Fed. Judicial Ctr., *Mutual Legal Assistance Treaties and Letters Rogatory: A Guide for Judges* (2014) 22

Ahmed Ghappour, *Searching Places Unknown: Law Enforcement Jurisdiction on the Dark Web*, 69 Stan. L. Rev. 1075 (2017) 23

Oona A. Hathaway et al., *The Law of Cyber-Attack*, 100 Cal. L. Rev. 817 (2012) 16

Susan Hennessey & Nicholas Weaver, *A Judicial Framework for Evaluating Network Investigative Techniques*, Lawfare (July 28, 2016), <https://www.lawfareblog.com/judicial-framework-evaluating-network-investigative-techniques> 5, 6

Int’l Bar Ass’n, *Report of the Task Force on Extraterritorial Jurisdiction* (2009) 14

The Jargon File (Oct. 1, 2004), <http://www.catb.org/jargon/index.html> 6

Henrik W.K. Kaspersen, Council of Europe, *Cybercrime and Internet Jurisdiction* (2009)..... 16

Brian Krebs, *Espionage Hackers Target ‘Watering Hole’ Sites*, Krebs on Security (Sept. 25, 2012), <https://krebsonsecurity.com/2012/09/espionage-hackers-target-watering-hole-sites/> 8

Zach Lerner, *A Warrant to Hack: An Analysis of the Proposed Amendments to Rule 41 of the Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure*, 18 Yale J.L. & Tech. 26 (2016)..... 8

Letter from Mythili Raman, Acting Assistant Att’y Gen., Criminal Div., Dep’t of Justice, to Reena Raggi, Chair, Advisory Comm. on the Criminal Rules (Sept. 18, 2013) 18, 19

Terminology, Malware Attribute Enumeration and Characterization, MITRE (Jan. 2, 2014), <http://maec.mitre.org/about/terminology.html> 6-7

Frederick A. Mann, *The Doctrine of Jurisdiction in International Law* (1964)
 13-14

The New Hacker’s Dictionary (Eric S. Raymond ed., 3d ed. 1996)..... 6

Lassa Oppenheim, *Oppenheim’s International Law* (Robert Jennings & Arthur
 Watts eds., 9th ed. 1992) 13

Kevin Poulsen, *Visit the Wrong Website, and the FBI Could End Up in Your
 Computer*, *Wired*, Aug. 5, 2014,
https://www.wired.com/2014/08/operation_torpedo/ 6

*Report of the Group of Governmental Experts on Developments in the Field of
 Information and Telecommunications in the Context of International
 Security, delivered to the General Assembly*, U.N. Doc. A/70/174 (July 22,
 2015)..... 15-16, 24

Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law in the United States (Am. Law Inst.
 1987)..... 13, 14, 17

Tallinn Manual 2.0 on the International Law Applicable to Cyber Operations
 (Michael N. Schmitt ed. 2017) 15, 17

Tor: Overview, Tor, <https://www.torproject.org/about/overview.html.en> (last
 visited Feb. 3, 2017) 9

Tor: Hidden Service Protocol, Tor, [https://www.torproject.org/docs/hidden-
 services.html.en](https://www.torproject.org/docs/hidden-services.html.en) 9-10

Tor: Metrics, Tor, [https://metrics.torproject.org/userstats-relay-
 table.html?start=2015-02-01&end=2015-02-28](https://metrics.torproject.org/userstats-relay-table.html?start=2015-02-01&end=2015-02-28)..... 20

What is Tor Browser?, Tor, <https://www.torproject.org/projects/torbrowser.html.en>
 9

Matthew C. Waxman, *Self Defense Force Against Cyber Attacks*, 89 Int’l L. Stud.
 109 (2013)..... 24
